

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/17/2019 4:56 PM

Court of Appeals No. 36019-9-III
Okanogan County Superior Court No. 17-1-00332-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

State of Washington,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

Jose Enrique Gonzalez Palomares,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR OKANOGAN COUNTY

The Honorable Henry Rawson, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

By:

Teymur Askerov

Attorney for Appellant

Black Law, PLLC

705 Second Avenue, Suite 1111

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 623-1604

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. MR. GONZALEZ'S RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WAS VIOLATED BECAUSE THE COURT'S HEARING ON THE STATE'S MOTION TO ADMIT EVIDENCE DID NOT COMMENCE THE TRIAL1

 B. THE RECORD IN THIS CASE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF EXTRAORDINARY AND STRIKING CIRCUMSTANCES SUFFICIENT TO WARRANT DISMISSAL OF THE JURY AFTER MR. GONZALEZ'S FIRST TRIAL.....5

 C. THE PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE TEXT MESSAGES MR. GONZALEZ SENT TO HIS WIFE AND TESTIMONY ABOUT THOSE TEXT MESSAGES SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED UNDER RCW 5.60.060(1).....9

 D. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF VAGINAL OR ANAL PENETRATION TO CONVICT MR. GONZALEZ.....16

 E. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR WHEN IT DENIED MR. GONZALEZ'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL18

 F. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO EXERCISE DISCRETION TO IMPOSE A SENTENCE BELOW THE STANDARD SENTENCING RANGE.....22

III. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Commonwealth v. Fisher</u> , 221 Pa. 538, 70 A. 865 (1908).....	13, 14
<u>McCoy v. Justice</u> , 199 N. C. 637, 155 S. E. 452 (1930).....	13
<u>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</u> , 172 Wn. App. 835, 292 P.3d 779 (2013).....	10
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	23
<u>Sewell v. State</u> , 180 A.3d 670 (2018).....	13, 14
<u>State v. Adams</u> , 181 Wn. 222, 43 P.2d 1(1935).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Adamski</u> , 111 Wn.2d 574, 761 P.2d 621 (1988).....	5
<u>State v. A.M.</u> , 163 Wn. App. 414, 420, 260 P.3d 229 (2013).....	17
<u>State v. Andrews</u> , 66 Wn. App. 804, 832 P.2d 1373 (1992).....	1, 2, 3
<u>State v. Burden</u> , 120 Wn.2d 371, 841 P.2d 758 (1992).....	10, 11
<u>State v. Burdette</u> 178 Wn. App. 183, 313 P.3d 1235 (2013).....	7
<u>State v. Bencivenga</u> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 382 (1999).....	17
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	10
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 26 Wn.2d 160 173 P.2d 189 (1946).....	10
<u>State v. Fiddler</u> , 57 Wn.2d 815, 360 P.2d 155 (1961).....	11, 12, 14
<u>State v. Gibson</u> , 75 Wn.2d 174, 449 P.2d 692 (1969).....	18
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	17
<u>State v. Grove</u> , 65 Wn.2d 525, 398 P.2d 170 (1965).....	11, 12, 13

<u>State v. Houston-Sconiers</u> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 392 P.3d 409 (2017).....	22, 25
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 97 Wn.2d 159, 641 P.2d 708 (1982)	7, 8
<u>State v. Kenyon</u> , 167 Wn.2d 130, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	3, 4, 5
<u>State v. Mau</u> , 178 Wn.2d 308, 308 P.3d 629 (2013)	30
<u>State v. Morlock</u> , 87 Wn.2d 767, 557 P.2d 1315 (1976).....	15
<u>State v. O’Dell</u> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	22, 23, 24
<u>State v. Peele</u> , 67 Wn.2d 724, 409 P.2d 663 (1966).....	19
<u>State v. Ray</u> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991).....	16
<u>State v. Raschka</u> , 124 Wn. App. 103, 100 P.3d 339 (2004)	5
<u>State v. Robbins</u> , 35 Wn.2d 389, 213 P.2d 310 (1950).....	14
<u>State v. Rolax</u> , 84 836, 529 P.2d 1078 (1974).....	21
<u>State v. Savaria</u> , 82 Wn. App. 832, 919 P.2d 1263 (1996).....	21
<u>State v. Tatum</u> , 74 Wn. App. 81, 871 P.2d 1123 (1994).....	9
<u>State v. Tili</u> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999).....	16
<u>State v. Thorne</u> , 43 Wn.2d 47, 55, 260 P.2d 331 (1953).....	12
<u>State v. Winett</u> , 48 Wn. 93, 92 P. 904 (1907)	10
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 960 F.2d 820, 825 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<u>Victor v. Fanning Starkey Co.</u> , 4 Wn. App. 920, 486 P.2d 323 (1971).....	14
<u>Wright v. Morris</u> , 85 Wn.2d 899, 540 P.2d 893 (1975).....	21

State Statutes

RCW 5.60.060.....9, 10, 14
RCW 9A.44.010.....16

Court Rules

CrR 3.3.....1, 3, 5
CrR 7.5.....18
